



\$~13

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 744/2022

SHRI GAUTAM MEHLAWAT & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Deepak Dahiya,
Advocate.

versus

MAMAN SINGH & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Dharmender Dahiya,
Advocate for D1 to D6.
Mr. Ankit, Advocate for
D7 to D12.
Mr. Praveen Singh,
Advocate for
applicants/proposed
defendants namely Mr.
Dinesh Gupta and Mr.
Rakesh Gupta.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

19.08.2025

%

**IA No. 18110/2025 filed by applicants i.e. Mr. Dinesh
Gupta and Mr. Rakesh Gupta u/O I Rule 10 CPC.**

1. Counsel for plaintiffs seeks and is granted time of four weeks for filing reply qua captioned IA.
2. Counsels for defendants also seek adjournment for taking instructions from their clients.
3. Same is granted.

**IA No. 5793/2024 filed by plaintiffs u/O I Rule 10 CPC
for impleading LRs of deceased defendant no.13.**

1. Counsel for plaintiff seeks adjournment for moving an application u/O V Rule 20 CPC for substituted service



of LR namely Mr. Pawan Kumar of deceased defendant no.13. Said application be filed within four weeks from today.

2. Re-notify on 12.12.2025 for further proceedings.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 19, 2025/anj**